

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El.Pet. No. 9 of 2022

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

....Petitioner

-Versus-

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & Anr

....Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

21.07.2022

Heard Mr. N.Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2.

Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 made a prayer for granting 10 (ten) days' further time for filing written statement on behalf of the respondent N. 1.

As prayed for, list this case again on 2nd August, 2022.

JUDGE

kim

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(El.Pet.) No. 58 of 2022

Konthoujam Govindas SinghApplicant

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & Anr
....Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

21.07.2022

Heard Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the applicant.

Issue notice returnable on 2nd August, 2022.

Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of the respondent No. 2 and accepts notice, hence, no formal notice is called for.

List this case again on 2nd August, 2022.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to file their written objection, if so advised.

JUDGE

kim

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(El.Pet.) No. 63 of 2022

Ningthoujam Joykumar SinghApplicant

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & Anr
....Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

21.07.2022

Heard Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel
appearing for the applicant.

Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2.

The present application has been filed with a prayer to grant leave to the applicant/respondent No. 2 in the connected election petition to file his written statement in the connected election petition.

Learned counsel appearing for the opposite parties have no objection.

In view of the above, the present application is allowed. Misc case stands disposed of.

JUDGE

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

El. Recr. No. 9 of 2022

Konthoujam Govindas SinghApplicant

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & Anr
....Respondents

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

21.07.2022

Heard Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the Petitioner, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents prayed for granting 10 (ten) days' time for filing their respective written statements. Prayer is allowed.

List this case again on 2nd August, 2022.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to file their written statements.

JUDGE

kim

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(EI.Pet.) No. 19 of 2022

Md. S. Daulat Khan

....Applicant

-Versus-

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & 2 Ors

....Respondents

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

21.07.2022

Heard Mr. Dev Dutt, learned counsel appearing for the applicant, Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1, Mr. A. Mohendro, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned counsel for the respondent No. 3.

The present application has been filed by the Joint Chief Electoral Officer, Manipur with a prayer for allowing the applicant to shift the EVMs and VVPTs used in the 26-Bishnupur Assembly Constituency in the 12th Manipur Legislative Assembly Election – 2022 from the designated strong room to the accredited factories for necessary updation.

All the counsel appearing for the parties submitted that in the connected election petition as well as election reclamation petition, no issue has been raised in connection with the said EVSs and VVPTs and accordingly, it has been submitted that the present application can be allowed.

In view of the above submission, the present application is allowed. Misc case stands disposed of.

JUDGE

kim