

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**El. Petn. No. 9 of 2022**

Oinam Nabakishore Singh

***... Petitioner***

VS.

Konthoujam Govindas Singh & anr.

***... Respondents***

*With*

**El. Recr. Petn. No. 9 of 2022 &  
MC(El. Petn.) No. 58 of 2022**

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**22-10-2024**

Registry is directed to place the record of these cases before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 06-11-2024 for examination of the witnesses.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(EI. Petn.) No. 48 of 2024**

**(Ref:- EI. Petn. No. 9 of 2022)**

Konhoujam Govindas Singh

***... Applicant***

Vs.

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & anr.

***... Respondents***

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**22-10-2024**

Heard Mrs. L. Ayangleima, learned counsel appearing for the applicant; Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel appearing for the respondent No. 1 and Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent No. 2.

The present application has been filed with the prayer for calling the officials mentioned in para 7 of the present application. Even though, altogether, the name of four officials are given in the said para 7, after hearing the submission of the learned counsel and on perusal of the record, it has been agreed upon by the parties that the following officials will be required for examination in connection with the pending election petition:-

- (i) Dr. R.K. Khogendrajit Singh, Director (Planning), Directorate of Vety. & Animal Husbandry Services, Government of Manipur; and
- (ii) Dr. Haobijam. Chaoba, Ex-Director, Directorate of Vety. & Animal Husbandry. Department, Government of Manipur, presently residing at Ghari Awang Leikai, P.O. Imphal, P.S. Lamphel, Imphal West District – 795001.

Registry is directed to issue summons to the abovenamed two officials for their appearance for examination before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on 06-11-2024 and 11-11-2024 respectively.

Dr. R.K. Khogendrajit Singh, Director (Planning), Directorate of Vety. & Animal Husbandry Services is directed to appear before the appointed Advocate Commissioner on the abovementioned dates along with relevant official records.

With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**MC(EI. Petn.) No. 49 of 2024**

**(Ref:- El. Petn. No. 9 of 2022)**

Konthoujam Govindas Singh

***... Applicant***

Vs.

Oinam Nabakishore Singh & anr.

***... Respondents***

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**22-10-2024**

Heard Mrs. L. Ayangleima, learned counsel appearing for the applicant.

Issue notice, returnable within three weeks.

Mr. A. Rommel, learned counsel assisting Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 1 and Ms. K. Kamei, learned counsel assisting Mr. L. Shashibhushan, learned senior counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of the respondent No. 2, hence no formal notice is called for.

The present application will be considered after filing of the objection by the respondents.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*